effect of the assumed changes in the respective market risks. This is based on the financial assets and financial liabilities held
as of March 31, 2023.

	 i	 Interest rate risk

		��  Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market interest rates. The Company exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily
to the outstanding financial liability.

		��  The Company has also considered the effect of changes, if any, in both counterparty credit risk and own credit risk while
assessing the debt obligations.

(` in million)

Particulars
As at

March 31, 2023
As at

March 31, 2022

Borrowings bearing variable rate of interest  377.73  544.24

		��  Interest rate sensitivity

	� The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on affected portion of
loans and borrowings taken at floating rates. With all other variables held constant, the company’s profit before tax is
affected through the impact of floating rate borrowings as follows:

	 A change of 50 bps in interest rates would have following impact on profit before tax:
(` in million)

Change
As at

March 31, 2023
As at

March 31, 2022

50 bps increase would decrease the profit before tax by (1.89) (2.72)

50 bps decrease would increase the profit before tax by 1.89 2.72

	 ii	 Foreign Currency risk

		�  The Company has not entered into any derivative transaction during the year. The unhedged foreign currency exposure
as at the year end is Nil.

b	 Credit risk

	� Credit risk is the risk that counterparty will default on its obligations under a financial instrument or customer contract, leading
to a financial loss. The Company is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities (primarily trade receivables) and from its
financing activities, including deposits with banks and other financial instruments.

	 i	 Trade receivable

		��  The trade receivable of the Company generally spread over limited numbers of parties. The Company evaluates the credit